

United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

April 26, 2022

Mr. Jeffrey Justman
FAEGRE & DRINKER
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 S. Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901

RE: 22-1395 AR State Conference NAACP, et al v. AR Board of Apportionment, et al

Dear Mr. Justman:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Authoritative 1982 House And Senate Judiciary Committee Reports Show That Congress Intended That Private Parties Possess The Right To Enforce Section 2 Of The Voting Rights Act.....	6
II. This Court Should Give The 1982 Reports Significant Weight.	9
A. House and Senate Reports are valuable interpretive tools.	9
B. The Supreme Court relies on these Reports to interpret the Voting Rights Act.....	10
C. This Court also relies on the Reports to interpret the Voting Rights Act.....	12
III. The District Court Erred In Disregarding The Legislative History.....	14
A. The district court ignored the legislative backdrop of the 1982 amendments, at which point over 100 years of history established that private plaintiffs could enforce civil rights laws.....	14
B. The district court improperly rejected legislative history as a meaningful tool of statutory interpretation.....	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND VIRUS SCANNING	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	18
<i>Bank One, Utah v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	11, 13
<i>Boyle v. Anderson</i> , 68 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	6
<i>Buckanga v. Sisseton Indep. Sch. Dist</i> , 804 F.2d 469 (8th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	6, 18
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Cox v. Levi</i> , 592 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Does 1-2 v. Regents of the Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 999 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Donovan v. Rose L. Firm</i> , 768 F.2d 964 (8th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	20

<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	9
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. United States</i> , 554 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	20
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	17
<i>Jenkins v. Manning</i> , 116 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Kirksey v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 663 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Levy v. Lexington Cty., S.C.</i> , 589 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	18
<i>Missouri State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	11, 12
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	10, 17
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	16
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	20
<i>Nat'l Indus. Constructors, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 583 F.2d 1048 (8th Cir. 1978)	13

<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	16
<i>Old Pers. v. Brown</i> , 312 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	14
<i>Pattison Sand Co., LLC v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Pope v. Cty. of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Prescott v. Comm'r</i> , 561 F.2d 1287 (8th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Rural W. Tennessee Afr.-Am. Affs. Council v. Sundquist</i> , 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Sanchez v. Bond</i> , 875 F.2d 1488 (10th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Schumacher v. SC Data Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 997742 (8th Cir. Apr. 4, 2022)	13
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	16
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Lindley-Myers</i> , 877 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	10, 11
<i>Tuft v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 1301 (8th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>United States v. Shriver</i> , 838 F.2d 980 (8th Cir. 1988)	13

<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Webber v. White</i> , 422 F. Supp. 416 (N.D. Tex. 1976).....	18
<i>Whitfield v. Democratic Party of State of Ark.</i> , 890 F.2d 1423 (8th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Wiley v. Sinkler</i> , 179 U.S. 58 (1900)	16
<i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cty.</i> , 824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	9
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
52 U.S.C. § 10101(c).....	16
52 U.S.C. § 10301	5, 15, 16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV	14, 16, 17
U.S. CONST., amend. XV.....	14, 16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. REP. NO. 97-227 (1982).....	3
S. REP. NO. 97-417 (1982).....	3
